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AGENDA  

Plainwell City Council 

Monday, October 14, 2019 

 7:00PM 
 

1.  Call to Order 

2.  Invocation 

3.  Pledge of Allegiance 

4.  Roll Call 

5.  Approval of Minutes/Summary – 09/23/2019 Regular Meeting & 09/26/2019 Special Meeting 

6.  General Public Comments 

7.  Presentations 

  A.  Photo Contest Winners 

  B.   Chris Haas Volunteer of the Year  

8.  County Commissioner Report 

9.  Agenda Amendments 

10.  Mayorʹs Report 

11.  Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. WR ‐ Annual Purchase of Calcium Nitrate (Bioxide) 
Council will consider approving consider a contract with Evoqua Water Technologies for 

chemical purchases for the water renewal process estimated at $33,720.00. 

 

12.  Communications:  The October 2019 Investment and Fund Balance Reports 

13.  Accounts Payable ‐ $206,133.44 

14.  Public Comments 

15.  Staff Comments 

16.  Council Comments   

17.  Adjournment 

 

 
Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and give your name and address 

 

Brad Keeler, Mayor 
Lori Steele, Mayor Pro-Tem 
Todd Overhuel, Council Member 
Roger Keeney, Council Member 
Randy Wisnaski, Council Member 
 

“The Island City” 

Department of Administration Services 
211 N. Main Street 
Plainwell, Michigan 49080 
Phone: 269-685-6821   Fax: 269-685-7282 
Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 
 

City of Plainwell 
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MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

September 23, 2019 
 

1. Mayor Keeler called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

3. Roll Call:  Present: Mayor Keeler, Mayor Pro Tem Steele, Councilmember Keeney, Councilmember Overhuel 

and Councilmember Wisnaski.  Absent:  None. 

 

4. Approval of Minutes/Summary: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the Council Minutes and Summary of 

the 09/09/2019 regular meeting.  On voice vote, all voted in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

5. Jaylee Streeter, senior at Plainwell High School reported about Teen Serve 2020 with plans to offer painting and 

minor reports for elderly and veterans in the Plainwell area in July 2020.  Applications will be accepted on a 

phone-in basis.  The Group seeks opportunity to use Council Chambers for a kickoff event on October 13, 2019 

at 6pm.   

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, for Teen Serve to use Council Chambers on Sunday, October 

13, 2019 at 6pm for a 2020 Kickoff Event.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

6. County Commissioner Report: None. 

 

7. Agenda Amendments:  None. 

 

8. Mayor’s Report:   

Mayor Keeler nominated Councilmember Randy Wisnaski for appointment to the DDA-BRA-TIFA Board. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Steele, to confirm the Mayor’s appointment of Randy Wisnaki to the 

DDA-BRA-TIFA Board.  On a voice vote, all the favor.  Motion passed. 

 

9. Recommendations and Reports: 

 

A. Community Development Manager Siegel reported on an application received for a building addition for 

Integrative Health Sciences located at 121 South Anderson Street.  Business Owner Dan Morris briefed 

Council on the expansion plans, which been reviewed by the Planning Commission at its September 18, 

2019 meeting and approval is recommended. 

A motion by Overhuel, seconded by Keeney, to approve the Site Plan for a building addition at 121 S. 

Anderson Street.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

B. Community Development Manager Siegel reported a draft ordinance as part of the city’s ongoing work 

related to certification as a Redevelopment Ready Community.  The Complete Streets principles promote 

a safe network of access for pedestrians, bicyclists, transit users, motorists and users of all ages and 

abilities.  The Planning Commission has reviewed these regulations and recommends approval. 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Keeney, to approve Ordinance 383 to regulate the provisions of 

Complete Streets, and to direct the City Clerk to make publication of the Ordinance in the Union 

Enterprise.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 
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C. Personnel Manager Lamorandier reminded Council that during the budget process, the city uses the 80% / 

20% method of health insurance whereby the employees contribute 20% of the cost of health care.  The 

Resolution before Council affirms and formalizes that process and approval is recommended.  

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to adopt Resolution 19-19 for the 80% / 20% Health Care 

Cost Option for the Publicly Funded Health Insurance.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

D. City Treasurer Kelley reported that newer state law requires the city to specifically fund certain retiree 

health care costs for new employees hired after July 1, 2018.  The city has been budgeting for these costs, 

but now needs to create a trust to account for these mandated costs.  Council would serve as Trustees of 

the Trust and the day-to-day operations will be handled by a committee consisting of the City Manager, 

the Personnel Manager, the City Treasurer, a member of the employee group and a representative of 

Council as appointed by the Mayor.  The Trust is effective June 30, 2019 and contributions are actuarially 

determined on an annual basis. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Steele, to adopt Resolution 19-20 establishing the City of Plainwell 

Retiree Health Care Trust.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

E. City Manager Wilson and Superintendent Nieuwenhuis gave an update on the Sherwood Avenue Project, 

tentatively scheduled for completion this week.  The Council also considered a second progress billing. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Steele, to approve a Sherwood Avenue progress billing from 

Michigan Department of Transportation for $285,449.43, and that an order be drawn for payment of the 

same.  On a roll-call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

F. Superintendent Pond reported having had grounds at the Water Renewal Facility treated for weeds in 

2017.  That treatment used chemicals which ended up damaging the Norway Spruce and White Pine trees, 

which will need to be replaced.  These trees provided screening from neighboring businesses.  The 

contractor’s insurance company offered a settlement as payment for damage to the trees and asks for a 

release from future claims.  After appraisal and negation, the insurance company has offered $18,553.00 to 

the city as settlement for damage to the trees.  At a later time, the contract will be considered by Council 

for tree removal for the seven (7) trees in question. 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Steele, to authorize a Release from Future Claims for property 

damage at the Water Renewal Plant by Westfield Insurance for $18,553.00.  On a roll-call vote, all in 

favor.  Motion passed. 

G. City Treasurer Kelley reported that the adopted budget for 2019/2020 includes computers for the City 

Manager and the Personnel Manager.  Recent mandates from the Michigan Bureau of Election require 

upgrades to the City Clerk’s computer as well, which was slated for replacement in the next budget cycle.  

Rather than upgrade that computer now and replace it next year, Clark Technical Services recommends 

replacing that computer this year as well.  Clark Technical received a quote from the city’s preferred 

computer hardware provider, CDW-G, for $6,203.68 for four (4) computers, including a new desktop 

computer for the City Assessor, which is in line with the budgeted amounts, with the remainder coming 

from operational savings in the Election and Administration departments. 

A motion by Wisnaski, seconded by Steele, to approve the purchase of four (4) computers from CDW-

G for $6,203.68 and installation services from Clark Technical Services for $350 per machine..  On a roll-

call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed 

 

10. Communications:  

A. A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to accept and place on file the August 2019 Public Safety 

and Water Renewal Reports and the DRAFT Planning Commission Minutes from September 28, 2019. 

On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 
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11. Accounts Payable: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, that the bills be allowed and orders drawn in the amount of 

$108,751.16 for payment of same.  On a roll call vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

12. Public Comments:  None 

 

13. Staff Comments: 

 

Superintendent Nieuwenhuis reported that hydrant flushing was successful last week and explained to Council 

the new method of flushing whereby several teams of two are opening 2-3 hydrants at one time, resulting in less 

iron residue and a faster flushing time.  He also reported on oil residue found in the storm drain system near 

Power Automotive, which has been cleaned and reopened. 

 

Community Development Manager Siegel reported a successful and well-attended vintage baseball game.  She 

gave an update to Sherwood Park Restroom and noted that there would be three (3) more farmer’s markets.  

She also reminded Council of the October 16, 2019 Public Hearing for the recreational marihuana issue. 

  

Superintendent Pond reported ongoing negotiations and discussions about sewer surcharges. 

 

Public Safety Director Bomar reported having been approached by the contractor working on the Library about 

closures on South Sherwood to allow connection to utility infrastructure.  This prompted a long discussion 

about notification to homeowners, traffic rerouting, access to M-89 and utility concerns about the building 

having no heat during the winter.  Council asked Administration to act in the best interest of the citizens when 

discussing specific issues with the library’s contractor.  Director Bomar then reported on assisting law 

enforcement with a large country music concert on Friday October 27 in Richland and that traffic will be backed 

up in Plainwell for that concert.  He then reported a successful and beneficial active assailant training with the 

hospital last week. 

 

Clerk/Treasurer Kelley reported that absent voter ballots are now available.  Those who have already submitted 

applications should have received a ballot.  If you need a ballot, please call. Also, the financial audit went well 

and he is working on the financial statement itself, which should be finalized the week of October 14. 

 

City Manager Wilson reminded Council about the public meeting on Thursday, September 27, 2019 at 7pm for a 

mill demolition update and that there would be Council action as part of the grant application. 

 

14. Council Comments:   

 

Council Member Overhuel thanked Denise Siegel for a great job putting on the baseball game. 

   

15. Adjournment: 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to adjourn the meeting at 8:20 PM.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully submitted by,     MINUTES APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

Brian Kelley        October 14, 2019  

City Clerk/Treasurer       ________________________________ 

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 
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SUMMARY 

Plainwell City Council 

September 23, 2019 
 

1. Mayor  Keeler  called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM in Council Chambers at City 

Hall. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

3. Roll Call:  Present:  Keeler, Steele, Keeney, Overhuel and Wisnaski.  Absent:  None. 

 

4. Approved Minutes/Summary of the 09/09/2019 regular meeting. 

 

5. Authorized use of Council Chambers by Teen Serve 2020 on October 13, 2019. 

 

6. Approved a site plan for a building addition at 121 S. Anderson Street. 

 

7. Approved Ordinance 383 to regulate the provisions of Complete Streets. 

 

8. Adopted Resolution 19-19 affirming the 80% / 20% Health Care Cost Option for the Publicly 

Funded Health Insurance. 

 

9. Adopted Resolution 19-20 establishing the City of Plainwell Retiree Health Care Trust. 

 

10. Authorized payment to Michigan Department of Transportation for Sherwood Avenue for 

$285,449.43. 

 

11. Authorized a Release from Future Claims from Westfield Insurance for $18,553.00 for property 

damage at the Water Renewal Facility. 

 

12. Approved the purchase of four (4) computers from CDW-G for $6,203.68 and installation 

services from Clark Technical Services at $350.00 per computer. 

 

13. Accepted and placed on file the August 2019 Public Safety and Water Renewal Reports and the 

DRAFT Planning Commission Minutes from September 18, 2019. 

 

14. Approved Accounts Payable for $108,751.16. 

 

15. Adjourned the meeting at 8:20 pm. 

 

Submitted by, 

Brian Kelley 

City Clerk/Treasurer 
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MINUTES 

Plainwell City Council 

September 26, 2019 
 

1. Mayor Keeler called the special meeting to order at 7:00 PM in City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance was given by all present. 

 

3. Roll Call:  Present: Mayor Keeler, Mayor Pro Tem Steele, Councilmember Keeney, Councilmember Overhuel 

and Councilmember Wisnaski.  Absent:  None. 

 

4. Mayor Keeler introduced City Manager Erik Wilson who gave an overview of the history of the Mill since its 

closure and bankruptcy to the city purchasing the property and planning for development.  He noted the 

accomplishments over the past 13 years including moving City Hall, demolition of blighted buildings, 

improvements at Fannie Pell Park and the pedestrian bridge over the Mill Race.  He noted that the city had no 

debt service on the mill as of today, thanks to over $4.3 million in grant funding over the years. 

 

A motion by Steele, seconded by Overhuel, to open a Public Hearing to discuss a Mill Demolition Grant at 

7:17pm.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 

 

City Manager Wilson reported that the city has submitted an application to the Michigan Economic 

Development Corporation (MEDC) for mill demolition and showed the public the expected buildings to be 

demolished by showing various aerials, photos and drawings.  He noted that Building 1, the mill’s cornerstone 

brick building on the west side, has suffered years of snow load and deteriorated to the point that it has been 

declared a dangerous building by professional inspectors, and is at risk of collapse.  A plan will be developed to 

repurpose as much of the wood and bricks that can be salvaged from that building.  He noted that the grant 

funding would require a 10% match and that no contracts have been let as of today, except certain engineering 

work to determine how the buildings could be demolished. 

 

Comments and questions were taken from the public in attendance.  Those questions included: 

- Whether any metal scrap from the train depot would be reclaimed as part of the city’s share? 

- Exactly where are the buildings to be demolished?  I’m having a hard time visualizing which buildings they are. 

- Whether this grant was a “done deal”, or could the funding still not come through? 

- What is the timeline for demolition if the grant funds are awarded? 

- What will be the square footage of the remaining buildings after demolition? 

 

City Manager Wilson noted that due to the match requirements, the city could retain only 10% of the scrap 

value for the metal salvaged.  He reported that the city is spending money on engineering for this project even 

without a signed grant agreement, which is an indication that confidence is high about being awarded the grant, 

but this is not a “done deal”.  He gave an estimate of a planned timeline that by 2021, developers could be 

working on site plans.  He also noted the Weyerhaeuser is the potentially responsible party for the land, but that 

the development and demolition of the buildings rests with the city.  City Manager Wilson also stated that 

information relative to the environmental review and health and safety plan is available to the public. 

 

With there being no more public comments, a motion by Keeney, seconded by Steele, to close the Public 

Hearing at 7:35pm.  On a voice vote, all in favor.  Motion passed. 
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City Manager Wilson then introduced Jodie Dembowske from GHD, who gave an overview of the site 

remediation efforts related to soil removal and replacement with residential grade topsoil, or commercial,, 

depending on the location within the mill site, based on redevelopment plans.   

 

During this discussion, an overview picture of the mill site was shown again when Manager Wilson spoke to 

the buildings scheduled for demolition and the audience was able to better see which buildings would be 

demolished.  Another person asked about the condition of the buildings to remain on the north side of the 

demolition site (buildings 2 and 3) to which the Manager indicated those buildings were in “decent” shape. 

 

One person from the audience asked why the façade of the buildings facing M-89 hasn’t been cleaned up, to 

which Council reported that they have been waiting for the final demolition plans before investing in the 

façade.  Another person from the audience asked about whether there would still be deed restrictions on the 

property after the soil remediation, to which City Manager reported that there would still be deed restrictions 

related to arsenic and water.  He also noted that the entire area is high in arsenic and that the mill site is no 

higher than other areas, and the water restrictions would be mitigated by the city’s requirement to connect to 

city water. 

 

Finally, City Manager Wilson asked for the city’s input related to the power poles along the river.  As part of the 

soil remediation, Weyerhaeuser has to move the existing poles along the river to clean the soil.  Negotiations 

between Weyerhaeuser, Consumers Energy and the city have resulted in the possibility of  moving the power 

lines to new poles along M-89 which could be located north of the tree line on the mill property.  This would 

result in less power poles in the MDOT right-of-way on the north side of M-89 and leave the riverbank available 

for park development.  Questions from the audience included burying the powerlines instead of leaving them 

above ground.  Derek Nofz and Angie Snyder, from Consumers Energy, both spoke to the high cost of doing 

that, particularly as related to power lines crossing the river or the Mill Race, which would more than quintuple 

the cost.  Mr. Nofz also noted that burying power lines in outside of Consumers Energy’s normal agreement 

with the Michigan Public Service Commission.  Ms. Snyder did note that because of the varying types of power 

lines in this area (high voltage, low voltage, and communication), that there would still be need for power poles 

in the MDOT right of way to service buildings on the south side of M-89, that two (2) poles would need to 

remain along the river near City Hall to service the Mill Building, and that there remains the possibility that the 

communications companies may not move their lines off the existing poles.  Those in attendance were largely in 

favor of moving the power poles off the river and co-locating them along M-89.  City Manager Wilson then 

asked the audience if anyone was not in favor of moving the poles off of the riverfront and co-locating them 

along M-89; no one from the audience opposed the moved. 

 

One audience member identified himself as Andy Webb, Planning Commission Chairman from Otsego 

Township, who noted that he was impressed with the presentation and suggested collaboration with 

municipalities in the Grand Rapids area which have had similar industrial redevelopments to evaluate other 

potential opportunities.  He also suggested that strong broadband internet lines be placed in the development 

area to allow for the additional needs. 

 

City Manager Wilson reported that once the grant agreement is executed, the city will report such to the 

development community, which should spur interest in projects, which could be planned and approved during 

the demolition process.  He closed by saying he’s confident that the community will be seeing some progress 

within the next year.  He left a sign-up sheet asking those in attendance to sign up for a Citizen Advisory 
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Committee asking for input on the power pole and other development issues. 

 

 

5. Council Comments:   

 

Council Member Overhuel remarked that he is excited to see this development come to fruition.   

 

Council Member Keeney noted that there were a lot of paper mills in this area and that it’s great to see what 

Plainwell has done with theirs. 

 

Each Council Member thanked everyone in attendance for their interest. 

 

 

Mayor Keeler noted that without City Manager Wilson’s insight, “we would not be doing this” and thanked 

him for a great presentation. 

   

6. Adjournment: 

A motion by Keeney, seconded by Wisnaski, to adjourn the meeting at 8:20 PM.  On voice vote, all voted in 

favor. Motion passed. 

 

Minutes respectfully submitted by,      

Brian Kelley          

City Clerk/Treasurer  

 

MINUTES APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL 

October 14, 2019 

 

 

________________________________ 

Brian Kelley, City Clerk 



1

Brian Kelley

From: Denise Siegel
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 11:52 AM
To: Brian Kelley
Subject: Agenda Council 
Attachments: Paul Warnement.png; coming home photo.jpg; evening at the falls.jpeg; Nancy Heilig 

2.jpg

Photography Contest – winners  
Best in Show – Coming Home by Kimberly Inman  
People’s Choice Award –  Evening at the Falls by Kimberly Inman  
2nd Place  ‐ Paul Warnament by Barb Bechtel  
3rd Place – Hicks Park Bridge by Ericka  
 
Volunteer of the Year Award Presentation 
Nancy Heilig  
Presented by Caitlin Honeysett and Jeff Haas 
 
Denise Siegel 
Community Development Manager 
City of Plainwell 
269‐685‐6821 

 
Plainwell.org  

“The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer” 
 
 
 

bkelley
Highlight











1

Brian Kelley

From: Denise Siegel
Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 11:52 AM
To: Brian Kelley
Subject: Agenda Council 
Attachments: Paul Warnement.png; coming home photo.jpg; evening at the falls.jpeg; Nancy Heilig 

2.jpg

Photography Contest – winners  
Best in Show – Coming Home by Kimberly Inman  
People’s Choice Award –  Evening at the Falls by Kimberly Inman  
2nd Place  ‐ Paul Warnament by Barb Bechtel  
3rd Place – Hicks Park Bridge by Ericka  
 
Volunteer of the Year Award Presentation 
Nancy Heilig  
Presented by Caitlin Honeysett and Jeff Haas 
 
Denise Siegel 
Community Development Manager 
City of Plainwell 
269‐685‐6821 

 
Plainwell.org  

“The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer” 
 
 
 

bkelley
Highlight





NOMINATION OF NANCY HEILIG  

 

Nancy Heilig has left an unparalleled legacy to Plainwell.  She was a businesswoman, and one who 

shunned the spotlight, but in her time here her passion and ideas helped to found an unbelievable 

number of institutions that have permanently made Plainwell a better place. 

Nancy was a key person in starting the Teachers’ Credit Union, and worked there for 25 years.  She 

started her own financial services business in October of 1985.  She moved West Michigan Financial 

Services to a downtown Plainwell building that she had purchased in May of 1992.  The business 

thrived and, when she retired and turned its care over to Debbie Clark in January of 2011, it was 

named Clearwater Financial and still is located downtown.  Debbie calls Nancy her “role model, 

inspiration and blessing.” 

Nancy was one of the charter members of Hope Lutheran Church, and has used the church and her 

business as her “home bases” for doing good in the community. She was the historian of the church 

and instrumental in the writing of its recently published history.  She made sure each year that Hope 

members participated in the local backpack project, and in the Plainwell Schools Christmas Project. 

With Paul Wiggs, another member of Hope, she was instrumental in starting Christian Neighbors, and 

enthusiastically supported the church’s gift of land to CN when they needed a new building.  She 

convinced the church council to permanently put $500 in the budget to help folks at the Gun River 

West Park. 

It was to Hope that Nancy took her ideas for Good Hands Plainwell, and for Bridges of Hope, and 

made them into a reality.  Nancy had been at a meeting of the Allegan County Community 

Foundation when she learned that 50% of the children in Plainwell qualified for free lunches.  She 

decided to gather a crew of folks to help her launch what was then Hands to Hands, to put food in 

children’s lockers on Friday to help them through the weekend.  The program is now Good Hands 

Plainwell and feeds hundreds of children each week of the school year.  And by the way, the program 

is a good example that, when obstacles arose, Nancy found a (legal) way to go around them to keep 

her programs intact. 

But Nancy did not stop there.  She found out that many of that 50% live in the Gun River West Park, 

so she started a summer program to feed them and enrich their lives.  She secured free food from 

restaurants and churches in the area, and involved many volunteers to teach the kids sewing, science 

and other crafts.  She asked Joe to come from the Ransom Library and read and sing with the 

children.  From this the library extended many of their after-school programs to Gun River during the 

summer, and set up a satellite library for kids from birth through the teens.  Joe Gross, Director of the 

library, said that Nancy insisted that the books be available with no strings.  As Joe put it, “Nancy was 

acutely aware of the challenges faced by those in poverty, and she was careful to ensure that even 

her giving did not increase those challenges in any way.” 

When the management changed at the park and she was no longer allowed to meet there, she 

arranged to meet at other sites, and to feed the kids through the federal programs.  She also 

convinced the Plainwell Schools to use their buses to transport the kids on field trips and to lunch.   

Gun River Park is now a summer federal lunch site. 

Four years ago, Nancy convinced Western Michigan University to send several drama students to 

help the Gun River kids put on a play.  For the past three years, the Missoula Children’s Theater (for 

which Nancy secured the initial funding) has come to Plainwell. The program now operates under the 

auspices of the Arts Council. 



Nancy found out about the Bridges of Hope program through her cousin, who had started a group in 

her area in North Carolina. Nancy then gathered a few others and attended an informational and 

training session in Indiana.  The program here in Plainwell now offers education and support for those 

trying to break the cycle of poverty.  And that is one of Nancy’s special talents – she gets ideas, 

makes them a reality, and works with others so that, when she moves on to something else, the 

programs continue to thrive and do good work.  Diane Barton calls Nancy a “terrific enabler in the 

best sense of the word.” 

Two more examples that Nancy helped to start:  Wings of Hope Hospice and Sylvia’s Place for 

Abused Women and Children.  Nancy also worked as a volunteer at Wings of Hope after its inception.  

When Sylvia’s place had not had enough money to purchase a house, Nancy convinced one of her 

clients that she would get wonderful tax breaks by selling her house to Sylvia’s Place at a reduced 

rate, and they finally had their first home. 

And yet, during all of this, Nancy helped countless individuals.  For example, I recently learned of 

someone who needed certification for a job opportunity.  Nancy spent hours helping her fill out the 

necessary certification forms.  She was also a member of the Women Who Care club, which donates 

money to non-profits every year.  She got to know the people in the trailer park, and often went to her 

church for emergency financial assistance for them. 

Nancy did not like the spotlight on herself, but did receive the Plainwell Schools Volunteer Award (for 

the Good Hands program) in 2012, and the Allegan Spirit of Women Award in 2016.  She has 

received the Plainwell Key to the City, and an award for her work with Good Hands from the Plainwell 

Chamber of Commerce.  She also received a special recognition proclamation from the Governor and 

the State of Michigan for her work with Good Hands.  It was more her style, though,  to call someone 

at 8 a.m., and, depending on caller ID to let them know who it was, start out with, “I had an idea last 

night that I think you could help with.”  Some of us still have homework assigned by Nancy to do even 

though she is gone. 

Just recently, Nancy and husband Jennings donated funds to plant a Pink Park near the Veterans’ 

Memorial to honor victims and survivors of cancer.  It was cancer that finally shut down this woman 

who so passionately loved and served her community.  It would be hard to imagine a Plainwell 

without Christian Neighbors, Good Hands Plainwell, Hope Lutheran Church, Bridges of Hope, the 

Missoula Children’s Theater, Sylvia’s Place, and Wings of Hope Hospice. 

We had hoped that Nancy would live long enough to physically receive this award, but now hope that 

it will be hers posthumously.  We believe that few people have left a more permanent mark on our 

community than has Nancy Heilig. 

 

Submitted by Pat Vance and Cathy Green 

Additional information gathered and proposal endorsed by Debbie Clark, Karen Koehn, Del Beier, 

Donna Gorton, Diane Barton and Deb Heilig. 

 











City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment* N/A $189,354 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/2016 2.19%
2 18-Month CD N/A $155,753 Northstar Bank Julie Smith - 810.329.7104 02/13/2019 08/12/2020 2.45% 317
3 270-Day CD N/A $102,966 Chemical Bank Aimee Kornowicz - 269.324.7096 02/20/2019 11/17/2019 2.15% 48
4 365-Day CD N/A $104,146 Grand River Bank Christy Vierzen - 616.259.1322 06/11/2019 04/06/2020 2.75% 189
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15 * Trust Funds in Pool -$46,902 Non-City Funds included in MIClass

Total Investments: $505,316.11 Average Yield: 2.39%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $2,631,209.66

Cash, end of month: $2,090,785.34

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.

Insert Signature:

Investment Activity Report

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.09/30/2019

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    

““The Island City” 

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.10.01 
13:58:33 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.10.10 14:51:39 -04'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 9/30/2019
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 25.14%

FUND
CASH 

BALANCE
FUND 

BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

TOTAL 
RECONCILED 

CASH AND 
INVESTED 

FUNDS

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 297,971        424,470        1,196,287  547,264      1,073,493  1,047,103        2,147,054  25.49%
Major Streets 72,892          134,679        58,075        248,306      (55,552)       (8,337)              837,933      29.63%
Local Streets 72,349          38,223          20,962        41,064        18,121        81,756              172,896      23.75%
Solid Waste 30,692          17,613          162,561      34,234        145,940      153,224           189,893      18.03%
Fire Reserve 66,773          71,834          82,094        25,252        128,676      123,388           78,101        32.33%
Airport 24,153          26,993          16,685        17,319        26,359        28,225              52,305        33.11%
Revolving Loan 25,184          61,782          3,021          10,000        54,803        30,134              10,000        100.00%
Capital Improvement 42,343          47,785          82,203        76,468        53,521        114,568           140,097      54.58%
Brownfield BRA 314                26,159          29,927        43,337        12,748        29,042              109,101      39.72%
Tax Increment TIFA 66,056          65,524          271              15,773        50,022        54,176              59,830        26.36%
Downtown DDA 12,711          10,247          48,312        14,426        44,133        59,346              54,413        26.51%
Sewer 810,000        792,920        355,132      429,197      718,855      659,432           1,800,908  23.83%
Water 192,725        136,619        159,576      299,214      (3,019)         (9,789)              830,604      36.02%
Equipment 150,797        125,912        65,635        42,103        149,445      170,969           240,398      17.51%
OPEB** 43,685          60,915          5,563          7,201          59,278        62,865              21,127        34.08%

1,908,645     2,041,675     2,286,304  1,851,157  2,476,822  2,596,101        6,744,660  27.45%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2018
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.10.10 14:52:00 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.10.01 
13:57:52 -04'00'



10/10/2019                           INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                      
                                            EXP CHECK RUN DATES 10/14/2019 - 10/14/2019                                            
                                                BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED                                                 
                                                               OPEN                                                                

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount 

000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 
2019.09 SEPTEMBER 2019 PART/SUPPLIES 993.58

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 993.58

000010 RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 
119184 DPW DIESEL & GASOLINE 1,308.14

TOTAL FOR: RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 1,308.14

000011 SHOPPERS GUIDE INC
00894238 SEPTEMBER 2019 ADVERTISING 61.98

TOTAL FOR: SHOPPERS GUIDE INC 61.98

000024 METTLER TOLEDO
654771805 CALIBRATION OF LAB SCALE 294.58

TOTAL FOR: METTLER TOLEDO 294.58

000077 MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY
16104119 HOSE FOR FERRIC FEED 181.96

TOTAL FOR: MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY 181.96

000079 ALLEGAN COUNTY NEWS
2216 SEPT 2019 SUMMARIES/NOTICES 521.22
2309 DDA PLAINWELL SECTION SEPTEMBER 2019 50.00

TOTAL FOR: ALLEGAN COUNTY NEWS 571.22

000100 SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC
100700 PROGRESS BILLING ON AUDIT SERVICES 7,500.00

TOTAL FOR: SIEGFRIED CRANDALL PC 7,500.00

000108 CHERYL RENEE PICKETT
2019.10 MILEAGE - EXCEL TRAINING 21.92

TOTAL FOR: CHERYL RENEE PICKETT 21.92

000134 HAROLD ZIEGLER FORD
291858 VEHICLE #4 OIL CHANGE 43.57
292462 VEHICLE #4 REPAIR 875.99

TOTAL FOR: HAROLD ZIEGLER FORD 919.56

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN213328 DPS COPIER BASE & USAGE 8/22/19 -9/21/19 91.25

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 91.25

000153 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC
53687 WELLHEAD PROTECTION TO AUGUST 30 2019 1,900.00



53766 SHERWOOD  CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 8/3/19 -8/30/19 28,439.01
TOTAL FOR: FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC 30,339.01

000157 DAVID RANTZ
2019.09 TRAINING MEALS & HEADLIGHT REIMBURSEMENT 37.75

TOTAL FOR: DAVID RANTZ 37.75

000189 BRYAN POND
2019-10 19/20 CLOTHING ALLOWANCE 317.42

TOTAL FOR: BRYAN POND 317.42

000348 KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE (RENEWED EARTH)
IN0166699 YARD BLEND FOR SHERWOOD RESTROOM 267.40

TOTAL FOR: KALAMAZOO LANDSCAPE (RENEWED EARTH) 267.40

000356 LOCK MASTER SECURITY LLC
9615 CITY HALL CALL BOX REPAIR 221.25

TOTAL FOR: LOCK MASTER SECURITY LLC 221.25

000513 SCOTT CIVIL ENGINEERING CO INC
6805 BRIDGE INSPECTIONS (5) 1,700.00

TOTAL FOR: SCOTT CIVIL ENGINEERING CO INC 1,700.00

000581 FADER EQUIPMENT  INC
129609 DRIVEWAY APPROACH TOOL 26.34

TOTAL FOR: FADER EQUIPMENT  INC 26.34

000609 MIDWAY CHEVROLET
72077 08 CHEVY IMPALA REPAIR 607.26

TOTAL FOR: MIDWAY CHEVROLET 607.26

000734 SAFETY KLEEN CORP
80942540 SOLVENT FOR DPW EQUIP 360.13

TOTAL FOR: SAFETY KLEEN CORP 360.13

000943 DIXON ENGINEERING INC.
19-5843 WATER TOWER INSPECTION 3,200.00

TOTAL FOR: DIXON ENGINEERING INC. 3,200.00

000947 WYOMING ASPHALT & PAVING INC.
2019-564 SHERWOOD RESTROOM 56.10
2019-589 ASPHALT - ORCHARD ST & LOCAL STREETS 1,121.96

TOTAL FOR: WYOMING ASPHALT & PAVING INC. 1,178.06

000984 EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC (SIEM
904179340 ANNUAL BIOXIDE FOR MARTIN 10,545.93
904183272 SEPTEMBER 2019 ODOR CONTROL RECURRING 300.00

TOTAL FOR: EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC (SIEM 10,845.93

000995 HIGH GRADE MATERIALS INC
726461 PEASTONE FOR SHERWOOD BATHROOMS 86.40

TOTAL FOR: HIGH GRADE MATERIALS INC 86.40



001041 TELE-RAD INC
894430 PANTS - J PELL 77.00

TOTAL FOR: TELE-RAD INC 77.00

001069 CITY SERVICES INC
S103254127.001 6X3/4 SADDLE 95.00

TOTAL FOR: CITY SERVICES INC 95.00

001415 DAN'S TREE SERVICE
002119 CITY TREE TRIMMING & REMOVAL FALL 2019 3,050.00
002121 HILL ST STORM DAMAGED TREE 950.00

TOTAL FOR: DAN'S TREE SERVICE 4,000.00

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
6148 SEPTEMBER 2019 PERMITS 2,350.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 2,350.00

001548 DAVID KUITERT
2019.10 MFR LATE RENEWAL APPLICATION FEE 50.00

TOTAL FOR: DAVID KUITERT 50.00

001873 SCHANZ TIRE & AUTO SUPPLY INC.
147820 TRUCK #20 165.00

TOTAL FOR: SCHANZ TIRE & AUTO SUPPLY INC. 165.00

002018 CDW-G
VCQ6531 3 LAPTOPS/DOCKING STATIONS, UPGRADE LICENSE 4,614.80

TOTAL FOR: CDW-G 4,614.80

002030 DRUG SCREEN PLUS INC
19QTR 4.1339 DRUG SCREENING 64.00

TOTAL FOR: DRUG SCREEN PLUS INC 64.00

002031 PATRICIA SAUSAMAN
2019-09 MILEAGE - LERMA TRAINING 208.80

TOTAL FOR: PATRICIA SAUSAMAN 208.80

002070 SIGNWRITER - SUNSET ENTERPRISES
40884 SIGN REPAIR & RE-INSTALL 670.00

TOTAL FOR: SIGNWRITER - SUNSET ENTERPRISES 670.00

002116 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM)
0005188100119 DPW/WR INTERNET SERVICE OCTOBER 2019 114.98

TOTAL FOR: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM) 114.98

002149 DONNIE'S AUTO REPAIR
2019.09 TRUCK #17 REPAIR 165.00

TOTAL FOR: DONNIE'S AUTO REPAIR 165.00

002219 CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES
286 SEPTEMBER 2019 PC INSTALL/REINSTALL (3) 700.00



286A SEPTEMBER 2019 CITY WIDE IT SERVICES 817.50
TOTAL FOR: CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES 1,517.50

002281 HOME DEPOT
2019-09 SEPTEMBER 2019 STATMENT 509.47

TOTAL FOR: HOME DEPOT 509.47

002301 JOYFUL CLEANING - LINDA TUBBS
1102 AUGUST 2019 CLEANING SERVICES 964.00

TOTAL FOR: JOYFUL CLEANING - LINDA TUBBS 964.00

002361 CLARK HILL PLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW
912072 ATTORNEY FEES AUGUST 2019 412.50

TOTAL FOR: CLARK HILL PLC ATTORNEYS AT LAW 412.50

002368 ORTON, TOOMAN, HALE, MCKOWN & KIEL
2019.09 SEPTEMBER 2019 LEGAL SERVICES 425.00

TOTAL FOR: ORTON, TOOMAN, HALE, MCKOWN & KIEL 425.00

002371 RENEWED EARTH INC
27752 YARD BLEND - SHERWOOD RESTROOM 267.40
27773 YARD BLEND - 302 MORRELL ST 76.40
27785 YARD BLEND - 2ND AVE 57.30
27786 YARD WASTE CONTRACT OCTOBER 2019 1,250.00

TOTAL FOR: RENEWED EARTH INC 1,651.10

002402 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT
650153 #73 X MARK MOWER 21.14

TOTAL FOR: STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT 21.14

002418 WHITNEY ENTERPRISES INC
2019.09 GRIND 2 STUMPS - SHERWOOD AVE 100.00

TOTAL FOR: WHITNEY ENTERPRISES INC 100.00

002582 PLAINWELL REDI MIX - COSGROVE ENTER
9630 LIME (5) - SHERWOOD PARK BATHROOM 610.00
9638 LIME (8) - SHERWOOD PARK RESTROOM 976.00
9659 SHERWOOD PARK - LIME & READY MIX 274.00

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL REDI MIX - COSGROVE ENTER 1,860.00

002618 KIM BROWN
2019-09 MILEAGE - TRAINING & DRUG TESTING 76.73

TOTAL FOR: KIM BROWN 76.73

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID
66811 DPS FUEL 9/16/19 -9/30/19 513.10

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM/PACIFIC PRID 513.10

002651 GBS GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS INC
19-36809 ELECTION SUPPLIES 51.20
19-36920 ELECTION SUPPLIES 85.65

TOTAL FOR: GBS GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS INC 136.85



002703 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC
2019.09CH SEPTEMBER 2019 CITY HALL RUGS 45.20
2019.09DPS SEPTEMBER 2019 DPS RUGS 41.84
2019.09DPW SEPTEMBER 2019 DPW UNIFORMS/RUGS/MISC 147.02
2019.09WR SEPTEMBER 2019 WR UNIFORMS/RUGS 63.88

TOTAL FOR: CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC 297.94

002708 MORGAN BIRGE' & ASSOCIATES
52273 OCTOBER 2019 PHONE MAINTENANCE 130.00

TOTAL FOR: MORGAN BIRGE' & ASSOCIATES 130.00

002740 STATE OF MICHIGAN
551-547258 SOR FEES - NEWTON 30.00

TOTAL FOR: STATE OF MICHIGAN 30.00

002787 ESPER ELECTRIC
19095 ELECTRICAL SERVICES WR PLANT, SHERWOOD RESTROOM 418.58
19303 SHERWOOD PARK RESTROOM 313.11

TOTAL FOR: ESPER ELECTRIC 731.69

002813 GORDON WATER SYSTEMS
1821099 WATER & COOLER RENTAL 34.50

TOTAL FOR: GORDON WATER SYSTEMS 34.50

003028 CIVICA ENGINEERING PLLC
1041-1 CITY CENTER PARKING STUDY 1,500.00

TOTAL FOR: CIVICA ENGINEERING PLLC 1,500.00

003067 HELPNET (BBC-HELPNET)
27155 EAP OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2019 299.88

TOTAL FOR: HELPNET (BBC-HELPNET) 299.88

003087 TOTAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT
11859 TRACTOR & RAKE RENTAL FOR SHERWOOD BATHROOM 200.00

TOTAL FOR: TOTAL PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 200.00

004151 RHINO SEED & LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC
19009538 STRAW SEEDING MULCH FOR SHERWOOD PARK 212.25

TOTAL FOR: RHINO SEED & LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC 212.25

004182 PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POWER
2019-09 POSTAGE ON METER 9/06/2019 150.00

TOTAL FOR: PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POWER 150.00

004220 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE (COPIER)
395301823 CH COPIER LEASE PAYMENT OCT 2019 147.00

TOTAL FOR: US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE (COPIER) 147.00

004241 GHD SERVICES INC
1020196 ENGINEERING PHASE 111 MILL DEMO THROUGH 8/31/19 11,819.71
1023292 UTILITIES/COMMON AREA MAINTENANCE  AUGUST 2019 1,265.81



TOTAL FOR: GHD SERVICES INC 13,085.52

004803 ARROW ENERGY INC
95668 AIRPORT FUEL 9/12/19 1485 GALLONS 5,708.53

TOTAL FOR: ARROW ENERGY INC 5,708.53

004832 QUALITY PRECAST INC
15052 SHERWOOD PARK BATHROOM FACILITY 44,850.00

TOTAL FOR: QUALITY PRECAST INC 44,850.00

004852 PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC
1950121227 WR SAMPLES - IPP 290.00

TOTAL FOR: PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICES LLC 290.00

004855 PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE
3639 SHERWOOD BATHROOM 7.76
3654 WATER CAN FOR CITY HALL 17.99
3657 TREE STUMPS MARKING 6.59
3661 SHERWOOD PARK BATHROOM 0.54
3665 FIREMANS NOZZLE, POWERFUEL PRE-MIX 55.14
3676 MORRELL ST WATER SERVICE REPAIR 4.99
3679 SHERWOOD PARK RESTROOM KEYS 7.96
3680 MORRELL ST WATER PROJECT 42.76
3682 INSECT REPELLANT 17.97
3685 TRUCK 5 15.18
3689 HYDRANT PAINT SUPPLIES 12.04
3693 CLEANING SUPPLIES 27.96
3704 GLUE FOR AIRPORT, PARKING LOT LIGHTS 26.98
3706 CHRISTMAS LIGHTS 5.99
3723 FILLER FOR TOUCH PAD/WATER METER DRILL HOLES 3.99

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL ACE HARDWARE 253.84

004858 FERGUSON WATERWORKS
0087145 E. PLAINWELL ST. STORM 412.88

TOTAL FOR: FERGUSON WATERWORKS 412.88

004882 AERIAL HYDRAULIC REPAIR INC
905657 TRUCK #7 REPAIR 710.20

TOTAL FOR: AERIAL HYDRAULIC REPAIR INC 710.20

004894 BORGESS CORPFIT OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH
367290 DOT PHYSICAL 9/12/19 - D. MCCLELLAN 70.00

TOTAL FOR: BORGESS CORPFIT OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 70.00

004902 BLOOM SLUGGETT PC
19598 SEPTEMBER 2019 LEGAL SERVICES 100.00

TOTAL FOR: BLOOM SLUGGETT PC 100.00

005013 MATRIX PRINTING & MAILING
19507 NAME BADGES FOR COUNCIL, WILSON & KELLEY 108.30

TOTAL FOR: MATRIX PRINTING & MAILING 108.30



TOTAL - ALL VENDORS 151,215.64

Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer     

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.   Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director     

Bob Nieuwenhuis, Public Works Supt.    Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the 
attached invoice listing is accurate and the 
procedures in place to compile this  invoice listing 
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures 
attributed to my department and to the best of my 
knowledge the attached invoice listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Amanda
Kersten

Digitally signed by Amanda Kersten 
DN: cn=Amanda Kersten, o=City of 
Plainwell, ou=City Hall, 
email=akersten@plainwell.org, c=US 
Date: 2019.10.10 09:08:15 -04'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.10.10 
16:35:37 -04'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 
Bomar
Date: 2019.10.10 
10:32:02 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.10.10 14:51:04 -04'00'



10/10/2019                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 09/24/2019 - 10/15/2019                                              

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
Check Type: ACH Transaction - Property Tax Payments
09/27/2019 CBGEN 1624(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER  2019 SUMMER TAXES COLLECTED W/E 09/21/2 852.83
09/27/2019 CBGEN 1625(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY  2019 SUMMER TAXES COLLECTED W/E 09/21/2 121.93
10/04/2019 CBGEN 1628(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2019 SUMMER TAXES COLLECTED W/E 09/28/20 1,276.96
10/04/2019 CBGEN 1629(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2019 SUMMER TAXES COLLECTED W/E 09/28/20 182.56
10/11/2019 CBGEN 1632(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2019 SUMMER TAX/INTEREST COLLECTED W/E 1 650.77
10/11/2019 CBGEN 1633(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2019 SUMMER TAX/INTEREST COLLECTED W/E 1 93.04

Total ACH Transaction: 3,178.09

Check Type: EFT Transfer - Automatic Payments
09/26/2019 CBGEN 1626(E) FIRST NATIONAL BANK (CREDIT CARD) CREDIT CARD STATEMENT 09/22/2019 2,392.90
10/07/2019 CBGEN 1630(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE OCTOBER 2019 - 203.66
10/07/2019 CBGEN 1631(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE OCTOBER 2019 - 196.88
10/11/2019 CBGEN 1634(E) SILVERSCRIPT INSURANCE COMPANY OCTOBER 2019 RETIREE PRESCRIPTION COVERA 30.80
10/11/2019 CBGEN 1635(E) SILVERSCRIPT INSURANCE COMPANY OCTOBER 2019 RETIREE PRESCRIPTION COVERA 30.80

Total EFT Transfer: 2,855.04

Bank UBAP United Bank - General Checking
Check Type: ACH Transaction - Property Tax Payments
10/15/2019 UBAP 112(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL OCTOBER 2019 CITY UTILITY BILLS 1,469.86
10/04/2019 UBAP 113(E) CENTURYLINK SEPTEMBER 2019 LONG DISTANCE 0.79
10/08/2019 UBAP 115(E) UNITED BANK ACH FEE FOR UB PRENOTE FILE 7.00

Total EFT Transfer: 1,477.65



Check Type: Paper Check - Manual Checks
09/24/2019 UBAP 15115 AT&T - SBC PHONES THROUGH 9/13/2019 1,390.94
09/24/2019 UBAP 15116 MICHIGAN GAS UTILIITIES CORP. GAS UTILITY THROUGH 9/10/2019 1,396.06
09/24/2019 UBAP 15117 VERIZON 8/11/19 - 9/10/19 UTILITY MACHINE CELL S 52.68
10/01/2019 UBAP 15119 C.O.P.S. TRUST INSURANCE DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE OCTOBER 2019 1,302.03
10/01/2019 UBAP 15120 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO OCTOBER 2019 LIFE INSURANCE 100.77
09/24/2019 UBAP 15121 MIDWEST CUSTOM EMBROIDERY 2019-2020 DPW & WR UNIFORM SHIRT ORDER 1,143.65
09/24/2019 UBAP 15122 GARY HERBERT, TREASURER CRISPE TRUST CD INTEREST SEPTEMBER 2019 174.14
10/01/2019 UBAP 15125 VERIZON DPW/WR DESK PHONES 8/18/19 - 9/17/19 221.98
10/01/2019 UBAP 15126 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM) DPS PHONES/TV/INTERNET  9/19/19 -10/18/1 425.01
10/01/2019 UBAP 15127 PRIORITY HEALTH OCTOBER 2019 HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM 25,333.29
09/30/2019 UBAP 15128 POSTMASTER TO MAIL UTILITY BILLS 561.82
10/07/2019 UBAP 15129 KALAMAZOO 8TH DISTRICT COURT Miscellaneous 200.00
10/08/2019 UBAP 15130 CONSUMERS ENERGY ELECTRICITY THROUGH SEPTEMBER 26, 2019 13,425.60
10/08/2019 UBAP 15131 VERIZON DPS PHONES EOC 9/13/19 - 9/23/19 1,104.05
10/08/2019 UBAP 15132 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES DPW/CITY GARBAGE/RECYCLE OCTOBER 2019 575.00

Total Paper Check: 47,407.02

REPORT TOTALS:
Total of 29 Checks: 54,917.80
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 29 Disbursements: 54,917.80

Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian 
Kelley
Date: 2019.10.10 
14:25:59 -04'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2019.10.10 14:50:30 -04'00'



















































































The Island City 
The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity provider and employer 

Reports & Communications: 

A.   WR – Annual Purchase of Calcium Nitrate (Bioxide): 
The Water Renewal Treatment Facility uses calcium nitrate as part of its chemical treatment and 

has pricing from the region’s manufacturer of the chemical.  A portion of the cost is recovered 

from Martin Village for its shared use the product. 
Recommended action: Consider approving a contract with Evoqua Water Technologies for 

chemical purchases for the water renewal process for $33,720.00. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Reminder of Upcoming Meetings 

 

 October 24, 2019 – Allegan County Board of Commissioners – 1:00pm 

 November 12, 2019 – Plainwell DDA/BRA/TIFA Board – 7.30am 

 October 16, 2019 – Plainwell Planning Commission – 7:00pm 

 October 28, 2019 – Plainwell City Council – 7:00pm 

 

Non‐Agenda Items / Materials Transmitted 

 
 Administrative Policy CW 15‐02 – Updated 09/25/2019 for Mayor’s Signature only 

 Notices of Public Hearing – Consumers Energy – October 11, 2019  
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